

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/12/2020 11:33 AM

NO. 53761-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CALVIN JOHNSON,

Respondent,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 24163
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	REBUTTAL FACTS.....	2
III.	REBUTTAL ARGUMENT	4
	A. This Case Did Not Involve a Determination About the Presumption; It Involved Aggravation of an Already Accepted Condition	4
	1. There is only one decision applying the presumption to a claim—this determination is made when the claim is allowed.....	5
	2. Reopening a claim for worsening does not involve the presumption	7
	3. Johnson’s arguments about causation have no merit	9
	B. The Language “Final Decision Allows the Claim for Benefits” Refers to Claim Allowance.....	12
	1. The Supreme Court has already equated “the final decision allows the claim for benefits” to claim allowance.....	12
	2. RCW 51.32.185(9) refers to “allow[ing]” “ <i>the</i> claim for benefits”	13
	3. Many statutes and regulations, including the statute at issue, refer to “the claim” and to “allow”	14
IV.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals v. S. Kitsap Sch. Dist.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 357, 324 P.3d 813 (2014).....	10
<i>Boeing Co. v. Doss</i> , 183 Wn.2d 54, 347 P.3d 1083 (2015).....	14
<i>Bryant v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 173 Wash. 240, 22 P.2d 667 (1933)	8
<i>Eastwood v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 652, 219 P.3d 711 (2009).....	8, 14
<i>Hubbard v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 35, 992 P.3d 1002 (2000).....	14
<i>Ma’ae v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 189, 438 P.3d 148 (2019).....	14
<i>Medcalf v. Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 133 Wn.2d 290, 944 P.2d 1014 (1997).....	14
<i>Phillips v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 49 Wn.2d 195, 298 P.2d 1117 (1956).....	8
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	7, 12
<i>Singletery v. Manor Healthcare Corp.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 774, 271 P.3d 356 (2012).....	8
<i>Solven v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 189, 2 P.3d 492 (2000).....	14
<i>Spivey v. City of Bellevue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 716, 389 P.3d 504 (2017).....	10, 11

<i>Weaver v. City of Everett</i> , 194 Wn.2d 464, 450 P.3d 177 (2019).....	12
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	4

Statutes

RCW 51.08.140	passim
RCW 51.32.160	8, 9, 10, 15
RCW 51.32.185	passim
RCW 51.32.185(1)(a)	5, 6, 10
RCW 51.32.185(9).....	6, 12, 13, 14
RCW 51.32.185(9)(a)	passim
RCW 51.32.185(9)(c)	14

Regulations

WAC 296-14-420.....	15
WAC 296-14-420(a).....	15

Other Authorities

House Report, H.R. Rep. No. 2663 (2002).....	1
